another key factor influencing our risk profile. The other categories
account for a much lower share.

The following table shows our exposure to natural catastrophes for
specific accumulation scenarios (effect on own funds).

ACCUMULATION SCENARIOS INCLUDING NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS,
EFFECT ON OWN FUNDS 1

EUR thousand 2023

250-year loss
Hurricane US  –2,448,742

250-year loss
Flood Europe  –2,069,321

250-year loss
Earthquake US West Coast  –1,707,032

250-year loss
Winterstorm Europe  –1,588,154

250-year loss
Earthquake Chile  –1,546,914

250-year loss
Earthquake Europe  –1,406,743

250-year loss
Earthquake Japan  –1,132,862

1  Actual developments in the area of natural hazards may differ from model assumptions.

We regularly analyse how sensitive the capital adequacy ratio is in
relation to changes in individual risk categories and/or the occurrence
of certain events. The following table gives an approximate answer to
this question by analysing changes in material risk factors.

SENSITIVITIES OF THE CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO (CAR) AND
SOLVENCY 2 RATIO OF RISK FACTOR STRESSES

2023

%

CAR (Talanx
Group,

economic)

Solvency 2
ratio (HDI

Group,
excluding

transitional)

Yearend 2023 254 215

Equity markets –30 % 251 212

Equity markets +30 % 256 217

Credit spread +50 bp 247 210

Interest rate –50 bp 250 208

Interest rate +50 bp 255 216

NatCat event
(200-year event, European storm) 242 208

Such market developments and the associated risks are influenced to
a greater extent by external events such as political uncertainties
than underwriting risk is. This, together with the comparatively high
sensitivity to such movements, is a further argument in favour of
limiting the proportion of the overall risk accounted for by market
risk.

The uncertainties associated with economic models are far greater
than those involved in scientific applications using statistical and
mathematical forecasting models. The HDI Group expressly takes
this factor into account by, among other things, quantifying these

[…]

are supplemented by ratings from external agencies. An early warn-
ing system based on market information (and in particular on credit
spreads and equity prices) has been put in place to spot the signs of a
crisis at undertakings at an early stage and to identify potential
 migration risks.

Sensitivity to market risk

Since market risk is of considerable significance for the Group’s risk
profile, we perform a variety of sensitivity analyses in this area in
 order to analyse the impact of larger market movements on the SCR
and our own funds.

The following graphic shows the results of our sensitivity analyses
detailing the impact of changes in the key drivers, the underlying
risk-free interest rate and the spreads, as well as of fluctuations on the
equity markets, on the ratios in the economic view and the regulato-
ry view excluding the transitional (Solvency 2 view).

44 HDI Group Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2023 Risk profile

EFFECT OF RISK FACTOR STRESSES ON THE CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO (CAR) AND SOLVENCY 2 RATIO

Economic view (Talanx Group)
Solvency 2 view

(HDI Group, regulatory view excluding transitional)

EUR thousand BOF SCR CAR (%) EOF SCR
Solvency 2

ratio (%)

Basis 30,083,271 11,857,981 254 25,813,457 12,026,294 215

Equity markets –30% 29,815,952 11,857,981 251 25,546,377 12,026,294 212

Equity markets +30% 30,358,171 11,857,981 256 26,080,486 12,026,294 217

Credit spread +50 bp 1 29,229,853 11,824,369 247 25,217,242 12,026,254 210

Interest rate –50 bp 30,065,771 12,031,129 250 25,799,232 12,379,560 208

Interest rate +50 bp 29,961,583 11,767,772 255 25,677,353 11,912,430 216

1  Corporate and government bonds.

Section C.3 Credit risk contains a description of the counterparty de-
fault risk that is not already contained in the market risk (e.g. reinsur-
ance default risk).

C.3 Credit risk

Credit risk within the meaning of the regulatory reporting structure
is used to account for possible losses arising from an unexpected
 default or a deterioration in the credit quality of counterparties and
debtors (counterparty default risk), insofar as they are not already in-
cluded in market risk. In section E.2 this category is designated as
“Credit risk (counterparty default risk)”, in agreement with the super-